




September 26, 1994

Tim Hodson

Executive Director

Center for California Studies

California State University, Sacramento

6000 J Street

Sacramento, CA  95819-6081






Re:
Your Request for Informal Assistance

Our File No. I-94-301

Dear Mr. Hodson:


This is in response to your letter requesting advice regarding Section 89001 of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  You have requested informal assistance. 


Please note that nothing in this letter should be construed to evaluate any conduct which may have already taken place.  In addition, this letter is based on the facts presented to us.  The Commission does not act as the finder of fact in providing advice.  (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.) 

QUESTION


Would it be permissible under Section 89001 (the "mass mailing" provisions of the Act) for the Center for California Studies of the California State University, Sacramento, to distribute 8,000 brochures using public funds, which include the name, title, signature, comments, and photographs of the Governor?

CONCLUSION


It would be a violation of Section 89001 to use public funds to pay for the brochures if more than 200 brochures are sent in a calendar month.  However, press releases sent to members of the media, and intra- and inter-agency communications sent in the normal course of business, are exempt from the restrictions of Section 89001.

FACTS


The Center for California Studies (the "Center"), an education support, public service, and applied research institute of California State University, administers the Executive Fellow Program.  The Center receives an appropriation from the state budget to administer the program.  The Center administers the program in cooperation with the Governor's Office.  For example, the Governor assigns an official to act as the program co-director, and an administration official selects three members of a six-member selection committee.  


The Center plans to print and mail approximately 8,000 brochures to public and private universities and colleges nationwide, city officials throughout the state, the news media, and trade associations.  The brochures describe the program and include an application form. 


You have asked whether the Center is restricted from placing photographs and comments of the Governor in the brochure, and the Governor's name and signature.

ANALYSIS

Mass Mailings


In June 1988 Proposition 73 amended Section 89001 of the Act to provide:  "No newsletter or other mass mailing shall be sent at public expense."  A literal reading of this section led to the conclusion that all mass mailings involving public funds, irrespective of content or purpose, were prohibited by Section 89001.  In response to a variety of questions concerning the distribution of tax notices, tax refund checks, community college schedules, sample ballots, and other mass mailings customarily sent by government agencies, the Commission adopted Regulation 18901 to clarify which mailings were permissible and which were prohibited under the Act.


Regulation 18901(a) provides that a mailing is prohibited only if all of the following apply: 


(1)  Any item sent is delivered, by any means, to the recipient at his or her residence, place of employment or business, or post office box.  For purposes of this subdivision (a)(1), the item delivered to the recipient must be a tangible item, such as a videotape, record, or button, or a written document.


(2)  The item sent either:



(A)  Features an elected officer affiliated with the agency which produces or sends the mailing; or


(B)  Includes the name, office, photograph, or other reference to an elected officer affiliated with the agency which produces or sends the mailing, and is prepared or sent in cooperation, consultation, coordination, or concert with the elected officer;


(3)(A)  Any of the costs of distribution is paid for with public moneys; or



(B)  Costs of design, production, and printing exceeding $50.00 are paid with public moneys, and the design, production, or printing is done with the intent of sending the item other than as permitted by this regulation.


(4)  More than two hundred substantially similar items are sent, in a single calendar month, excluding any item sent in response to an unsolicited request and any item described in subdivision (b);





Regulation 18901(a).


Thus, a mass mailing is prohibited if all of the factors set out in Regulation 18901(a) are met.  If the factors are not met, the mailing is not a "mass mailing" for purposes of Section 89001.


1.  Inclusion of a Reference to an Elected Officer


If the item features an elected officer, or includes the name, photograph, or any reference to an elected officer who is affiliated with the agency that produces or distributes the mailing, the item is subject to the restrictions of the regulation.  (Regulation 18901(a)(2).)  


An elected official is affiliated with an agency if the official is a member, officer or employee of the agency or a subunit (such as a committee) of that agency; has supervisory control over the agency; or appoints any of the members of the agency.  (Regulation 18901(c)(1); Riddle Advice Letter, 

No. A-89-096.)  You state that the Center administers the program in cooperation with the Governor's Office.  The Governor assigns an official to act as the program co-director, and an administration official selects three members of a six-member selection committee.  


Thus, under your facts, the Governor is an elected officer affiliated with the Center for California Studies, Executive

Fellows Program.  The brochure, which you intend to mail, will include photographs and a message from the Governor, including his name and signature.  Therefore, if this is the case, the brochure will clearly feature the Governor as an elected officer affiliated with the agency that sends the mailing.  (Regulation 18901(a)(2)(A).)


2.  Public Moneys


Section 89001 provides that no newsletter or other mass mailing shall be sent at public expense.  Regulation 18901(a)(3) specifies that a mass mailing is "sent at public expense" within the meaning of Section 89001 if either the costs of distribution are paid for with public moneys or more than $50.00 in public money is paid for the costs of design or production, and the design or printing is done with the intent of sending the item.  Thus, items which are produced and distributed at private expense are not subject to the restrictions of Regulation 18901.  The communications in question are being prepared and distributed with public funds.


3.  Delivery


Regulation 18901(a)(1) restricts items that are mailed or delivered, by any means, to a person's home, office or post office box.  (Anaya Advice Letter, No. A-91-215.)  Thus, this factor is met with respect to the 8,000 brochures which are to be mailed.


4.  Mass Mailings


Finally, Regulation 18901 applies only to a "mass mailing" as defined in the Act.  "Mass mailing" means over two hundred substantially similar pieces of mail, but does not include mail which is sent in response to an unsolicited request, letter or other inquiry, or any items that fall within the exceptions set forth in Regulation 18901(b).  (Section 82041.4.)  


Your letter states that over 8,000 brochures will be mailed to public and private universities and colleges nationwide, city officials throughout the State, the news media, and trade associations.  Therefore, this requirement is met.  

Exceptions


Regulation 18901 also sets forth a series of specific exceptions to the prohibition.  For example, press releases sent to members of the media are exempt from the mass mailing prohibitions.  (Regulation 18901(b)(2).)


Regulation 18901(b)(3) and (4) further provide that a mass mailing is not prohibited under Section 89001 if the mailing consists of:

* * *


(3)  Any item sent in the normal course of business from one governmental entity or officer to another governmental entity or officer.

